Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

LOWELL DENNY, II,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-0467 DI




)

DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We deny the application of Lowell Denny, II, for an insurance producer license because he has practiced without a license and improperly withheld client funds.  

Procedure


On April 7, 2003, Denny filed his petition.  We convened a hearing on the petition on October 14 and December 8, 2003.  Elbert Dorsey represented Denny.  Kimberly Harper-Grinston represented the Director of Insurance (the Director).  


At the hearing, the Director objected to Petitioners’ Exhibits A, B, and C on the basis of relevance, hearsay and best evidence.  Denny’s testimony showed that the documents relate to an insurance transaction with a client.  Section 536.070(9), RSMo 2000,
 provides:

Copies of writings, documents and records shall be admissible without proof that the originals thereof cannot be produced, if it 

shall appear by testimony or otherwise that the copy offered is a true copy of the original[.]

Exhibit B appears to have been altered beyond the extent to which Denny testified, and it is therefore not a true copy.  Therefore, we sustain the objection to Exhibit B.  We overrule the objections to Exhibits A and C and admit them into the record. 


The Director filed the last written argument on April 15, 2004.    

Findings of Fact

1. The Director first licensed Denny as an insurance agent on September 22, 1969.  

A.  Grounds for Revocation of Previous License

2. On June 16, 1998, Denny received an application for insurance from Thomas Hand, Christine Hand, and Debbie Hand (the Hand family).  The application sought insurance on the property located at 7120 Florence, Jennings, Missouri.  Denny did not forward the application to the prospective insurer within 30 days and did not inform the Hand family of his failure to do so because he lost it.  Denny told Debbie Hand that a policy had been issued, but it had not been issued.  

3. Denny received amounts related to insurance clients as follows:

	
	Date
	Client
	Amount

	a.
	July 1, 1994
	University Copiers
	$750.00

	b.
	October 10, 1997
	Commerce Mortgage Corporation
	$580.00

	c.
	December 23, 1997
	June Lane
	$67.00

	d.
	June 16, 1998
	Hand Family
	$171.00

	e.
	November 6, 1998
	Commerce Mortgage Corporation
	$875.00


All amounts were premiums for insurance except for the amount related to June Lane, which was reimbursement due to Lane for an insurance premium.  Denny retained the amounts, did not forward the entire amounts to the proper parties, and did not return them to the clients within 30 days.  

4. On January 18, 2001, the Director revoked Denny’s license for the conduct in Findings 3.a, b, c, d, and e.  

B.  Additional Grounds for Denial of Current Application

5. Between February 2002 and December 2002, Denny obtained and submitted applications from the following clients for insurance to Hudlin & Company Insurance (Hudlin):

	Date
	Client

	02/06/2002
	Maurice Washington

	02/19/2002
	Edwina Lindsey

	07/10/2002
	Eileen Cooper

	08/08/2002
	B. T. Rice

	08/13/2002
	Marguerite Ghant

	08/20/2002
	Kevin Jones

	08/27/2002
	Evelyn Baker

	08/27/2002
	Christina Morton

	08/29/2002
	Troy Brown III

	08/29/2002
	Guy Gregory

	09/03/2002
	Christina Morton

	09/03/2002
	Sweetie Pies

	09/19/2002
	Josephine Morrow

	09/20/2002
	Todays Personal Care

	09/26/2002
	Ollie Fisher

	09/27/2002
	Latesha Lane

	09/30/2002
	Ollie Fisher

	10/02/2002
	Accent Development

	10/03/2002
	Walter Geter

	10/03/2002
	LaTonya Reed

	10/04/2002
	Sammie L. Carlisle

	10/07/2002
	Marguerite Ghant

	10/07/2002
	Josephine Morrow

	10/07/2002
	LaTonya Reed

	10/10/2002
	Walter Geter

	10/24/2002
	Ken Lipsey

	10/28/2002
	Wayne Luster

	11/07/2002
	Natural Creation

	11/26/2002
	Darian McDaniel

	11/27/2002
	Terrance Young

	12/11/2002
	Sylvia Brooks

	12/12/2002
	Accent Development


In some cases Denny collected the premium, and in all cases he received a commission.  

6. Robbie Montgomery operated a restaurant called Sweetie Pie’s.  She was Denny’s client when he was licensed.  On August 26, 2002, Denny told Montgomery that a premium for her restaurant’s insurance was due in September.  Montgomery said that she wanted to increase her insurance coverage.  Denny instructed Montgomery to sign documents related to insurance and pay $3,250.   Montgomery made out a check payable to Denny in that amount and gave it to him.  

7. On September 3, 2002, Denny delivered the papers to Hudlin, but kept the money in his own account because Hudlin owed him commissions on the transactions in Finding 5.  Montgomery did not know that Denny was unlicensed and did not know that Hudlin was involved.  

8. In late December, Montgomery received notice from Hudlin that her insurance was being cancelled for non-payment of her premium.  Denny did not deliver Montgomery’s premium to Hudlin until January 15, 2003.  

9. By notice dated March 6, 2003, the Director denied Denny’s application for an insurance producer license.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Denny’s petition. Section 621.045.1.  The Director argues that he had cause to deny Denny’s application, but that is not the issue before us.  We do not review the Director’s decision.  As we stated in Morrow v. Director of Insurance, No. 01-1809 DI (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n May 28, 2002):

We make the decision de novo, applying the law to the facts to determine whether Morrow should be licensed.  Geriatric Nursing Facility, Inc. v. Department of Social Servs., 693 S.W.2d 206, 209 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  In making that decision, we have the same degree of discretion as the Director, and we need not exercise 

it the same way.  State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).[
]

For notice of the grounds for denial that the due process of law requires, we look to the answer. Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  The answer cites § 375.141.1, which provides:

The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue or refuse to renew an insurance producer license for any one or more of the following causes[.]

(Emphasis added.)  “May” means an option, not a mandate.  S.J.V. ex rel. Blank v. Voshage, 860 S.W.2d 802, 804 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).  We have the same degree of discretion as the Director, and we need not exercise it the same way.  State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  

Therefore, we first determine whether we have discretion to deny Denny’s application, then we determine how to exercise such discretion.  Denny has the burden of proof.  Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.

I.  Whether Discretion to Deny the Application Exists


The posture of this case is unusual, in that we have already decided part of the Director’s charges in Director of Insurance v. Denny, No. 00-0359 DI (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n 

Oct. 31, 2000).  In that case, the Director sought, and we allowed him, to discipline Denny’s insurance agent license.  In this case, the Director cites the same facts and law as grounds for denying Denny’s application.  The redundant process appears to be proper under § 375.141.2, which allows the Director to deny a license for the same reasons as he may revoke one.  The Director cites the previous grounds for revocation in the answer that he filed in this case and offered evidence of them in the form of the previous case file, to which Denny did not object.  

A.  Violation Of Regulations

The Director argues that we should deny Denny’s application under § 375.141.1(2), which allows denial for:


Violating any insurance laws, or violating any regulation, subpoena or order of the director or of another insurance commissioner in any other state[.]

(Emphasis added.)  

The Director argues that Denny’s failure to inform the Hand family that no insurance was in effect, as set forth in Finding 2, violated his Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(A), which required Denny to:

handle every application for new coverage under a personal insurance policy and every request for amendments to an existing policy in a manner which will secure the new or amended coverage as soon as is reasonably possible, unless a longer time is permitted under a written agreement between the licensee and the insured or prospective insured.  If within thirty (30) days of the original application for insurance the licensee has not yet secured an insurer willing to provide coverage, the licensee immediately shall inform the prospective insured of this fact in writing.

(Emphasis added.)  We agree that Denny violated Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(A) because he did not inform the Hand family that he had not procured insurance for them.  Therefore, we conclude that we may deny Denny’s application under § 375.141.1(2).  


The Director also argues that Denny’s failure to remit to insurers the premiums he received from the Hand Family and Commerce Mortgage Company, as set forth in Finding 3.d and e, violated his Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(D), which required Denny to:

remit all premium payments associated with a personal insurance policy to those persons entitled to them as soon as is reasonably possible after their receipt by the licensee, but in no event later than thirty (30) days after the date of receipt[.]  

We agree that Denny violated that regulation and that we may deny Denny’s application under 

§ 375.141.1(2).

B.  Misappropriation

The Director argues that Denny’s retention of the premiums he received from clients, as set forth in Finding 3, is a basis for denial under § 375.141.1(4), which allows denial for:


Improperly withholding, misappropriating or converting any moneys or properties received in the course of doing insurance business[.]

Misappropriation means “[t]he unauthorized, improper, or unlawful use of funds or other property for [a] purpose other than that for which intended.”  Monia v. Melahn, 876 S.W.2d 709, 713 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).  Conversion is the diverting of another’s funds, by the holder of such funds, to a purpose other than that specified by the owner.  Hall v. W.L. Brady Investments, 

684 S.W.2d 379, 384 (Mo. App., W.D. 1984).  Denny does not dispute that Finding 3 shows a practice of withholding funds delivered to him from clients to pay for insurance.  Therefore, we conclude that we may deny Denny’s application under § 375.141.1(4).  

C.  Unlicensed Practice

The Director argues that Denny acted as an insurance producer with regard to the transactions in Findings 5 through 8.  Section 375.014.1 provides plainly:

No person shall sell, solicit or negotiate insurance in this state for any class or classes of insurance unless he or she is licensed for that line of authority as provided in this chapter.

The line of authority required is an insurance producer license.  Section 375.012 provides the following definition:  


(6) “Insurance producer” or “producer”, a person required to be licensed pursuant to the laws of this state to sell, solicit or negotiate insurance[.]

The Director argues that such conduct is a basis for denial under § 375.141.1(12), which allows denial for:


Knowingly acting as an insurance producer when not licensed or accepting insurance business from an individual knowing that person is not licensed[.]

(Emphasis added.)  

The term “insurance producer” did not exist in 2002, when the transactions in Findings 5 through 8 took place.  At that time, the profession now defined as an insurance producer was an insurance agent.  Section 375.014, RSMo 2000, provided:

No person shall act in this state as an insurance agent unless he is licensed by the director as provided in this chapter.  

Under § 375.012(4), RSMo 2000, an insurance agent was:

any authorized agent of an insurer, or representative of the agent, who acts as an agent in the solicitation of, negotiation for, or procurement or making of, any insurance or annuity contract[.] 

The definition of insurance agent and insurance producer are substantially similar for purposes of the charges in this case.  Because the applicable statutes in 2002 were the insurance agent statutes, we apply them to the facts.  Section 1.170; Comerio v. Beatrice Foods Co., 595 F. Supp. 918, 920-21 (E.D. Mo., 1984).  

Denny alleges that he was merely selling the accounts in Finding 5 a little at a time.  However, his explanation is less credible than the affidavit of Hudlin’s owner.  That affidavit states that Hudlin’s only contact with the clients in Finding 5 was through Denny and that Hudlin paid Denny a commission on each of the accounts.  Moreover, Denny’s own narrative of his transaction with Montgomery describes the unlicensed practice of an insurance agent because he states that he solicited, negotiated, and procured insurance for her.  Therefore, we conclude that we may deny Denny’s application under § 375.141.1(12).  

D.  Standards of Business Conduct

The Director cites § 375.141.1(8), which allows denial for:


Using fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices, or demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business in this state or elsewhere[.]

Denny was conducting business in Findings 2 through 8, while licensed and unlicensed, because he was aiding in commercial transactions, which is the applicable definition of “business.”  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 154 (10th ed. 1993).  

The Director argues that Denny’s false representation to Debbie Hand that insurance had been issued, as set forth in Finding 2, was a fraudulent business practice.  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another person to act in reliance upon it.  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.2 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  The Director’s answer does not allege that Denny uttered the falsehood to induce any action.  We might infer from the facts that he lied to prevent the Hand family from demanding a refund, complaining to the Director, filing a lawsuit, or similar actions, but we cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct.  Missouri Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  Therefore, we do not find that Denny committed fraud as to the false representation to Debbie Hand.  

The Director argues that Denny’s false representation to Debbie Hand that insurance had been issued, as set forth in Finding 2, was a coercive business practice.  To coerce is to restrain or dominate by force.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY  222 (10th ed. 1993).  The answer sets forth no such course of conduct.  Therefore, we do not find that Denny committed a coercive business practice as to the false representation to Debbie Hand.  

The Director argues that Denny’s false representation to Debbie Hand that insurance had been issued, as set forth in Finding 2, was a dishonest business practice.  We agree.  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  It includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.  See In re Duncan, 844 S.W.2d 443, 444 (Mo. banc 1992).  Therefore, we conclude that we may deny Denny’s application under § 375.141.1(8) for the false representation to Debbie Hand.  

The Director argues that Denny’s conduct in violating regulations, withholding premiums, practicing without a license, and lying to Debbie Hand demonstrates incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility.  Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  The definition of trustworthy is “worthy of confidence” or “dependable.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2457 (unabr. 1986).  Irresponsible means “not based on sound reasoned considerations . . . unprepared or unwilling to meet financial responsibilities.”  Id. at 1196.  We agree that Denny has demonstrated incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility.  Therefore, we conclude that we may deny Denny’s application under § 375.141.1(8).  

II.  How We Exercise Our Discretion

Denny offers no explanation for his conduct in Findings 2 and 3, the grounds for revoking his insurance license in 2001.  Section 375.141.1, set forth above, provides that grounds for discipline of his license are grounds for denial of his application.  Denny offers no reason why we should not deny his application on that conduct alone, and he expresses no remorse for the practices demonstrated in those findings.  Moreover, he has continued that practice even after the revocation of his license, and he offers no argument as to why his disagreement with Hudlin 

required Montgomery to go without insurance for five months without her even knowing it.  It is plain that Denny has continued to work as an insurance agent without a license.  Such indifference to the insurance laws of this state, and his continuous pattern of violating client trust, convince this Commission that denying his application is necessary to protect the insurance-buying public.  Therefore, we deny Denny’s application.  

Summary


We deny Denny’s application under § 375.141.2(2), (4), (8), and (12).  


SO ORDERED on May 26, 2004.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2002 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


�The Director’s counsel was the same in that case as in this case.  





PAGE  
11

